Opportunistic 4.76
Real assets 4.94
Absolute return 4.76
Private equity 12.02
Cash equivalents 0.63

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 8.0%. The projection of cash flows used to

determine the discount rate assumed that employer and nonemployer contributions will continue to follow

the current funding policy, which meets State statutes. Based on those assumptions, the Plans fiduciary net

position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan

members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all

periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the Plan as of June 30, 2017, calculated using the

discount rate of 8.0%, as well as what the Plans net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a

discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease

(7%)

Current discount

rate (8%)

1% Increase

(9%)

$ 2,856,759,000   2,026,612,000   1,329,198,000

STATE OF ALASKA TEACHERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN

Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and

Schedule of Pension Amounts by Employer and Nonemployer

June 30, 2017

 12 (Continued)

(6) Collective Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

The following presents a summary of changes in the collective deferred outflows of resources and deferred

inflows of resources (excluding employer specific amounts) for the year ended June 30, 2017:

Year of

Deferral

Amortization

Period

Beginning of

year balance Additions Deductions

End of year

balance

Deferred Outflows of Resources:

Changes in assumptions 2015 2.1 years $ 7,469,238  —   7,469,238  —

Difference betw een projected and actual

earnings on pension plan investments 2014 5 years (133,871,184) —   (66,935,592) (66,935,592)

2015 5 years 130,104,000  —   43,368,000  86,736,000

2016 5 years 352,671,200  —   88,167,800  264,503,400

2017 5 years —   (239,559,000) (47,911,800) (191,647,200)

Total difference betw een projected and

actual earnings on pension plan

investments 348,904,016  (239,559,000) 16,688,408  92,656,608

Total Deferred Outflow s of Resources $ 356,373,254  (239,559,000) 24,157,646  92,656,608

Deferred Inflows of Resources:

Difference betw een expected and actual

experience 2015 2.1 years $ 271,110  —   271,110  —

2016 2.1 years 29,166,762  —   26,515,238  2,651,524

2017 1.9 years —   65,756,999  34,608,947  31,148,052

Total Deferred Inflow s of Resources $ 29,437,872  65,756,999  61,395,295  33,799,576

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources (employer specific

amounts) related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense, as follows:

Year ending June 30:

2018 $ (17,111,168)

2019 83,624,000

2020 40,256,000

2021 (47,911,800)

2022 —

Total $ 58,857,032

STATE OF ALASKA TEACHERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN

Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and

Schedule of Pension Amounts by Employer and Nonemployer

June 30, 2017

 13

(7) Pension Expense

The components of the pension expense (excluding employer specific amounts) for the year ending

June 30, 2017 are as follows:

Service cost $ 68,376,000

Interest on total pension liability 559,165,000

Member contributions (39,878,000)

Administrative expense 2,890,000

Expected investment return net of investment expenses (388,625,000)

Other (10,000)

Recognition (amortization) of deferred outflows/inflows of resources:

Difference between projected and actual investment earnings on

pension plan investments 16,688,408

Difference between expected and actual experience (61,395,295)